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PRELI M NARY STATEMEN'IL

The parties wi.l.l. be refcrred Lo as "The Florida Bar” or

“The Bar” and “Martocci 7.

Ref erences Lo the transcript of the final hearing held

on Novenber |1, 1996 shall be refcerred to by the designation (T )

Re ferencesto the Referee' s report dated December &

Dy

1996 will he referred to as (RR).




STATEMENT OQF TIHE CASE

Respondent accepts the statemenl of the case as sot

forth in “The Florida Bar’s” RBrief.




STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

Respondent woul d accept the statement of Lhe facts as
set forth by “lhe Florida Bar” in i (s initial brief exceptL that
Respondent woul d deny having directed disparaging remarks to
opposing counsel and contends that the statements that he nmade to
M. Lanford following the conclusion of the deposition in
question and outside the deposition room werc neither intended by
himnor accepted by M. Lanford as being disparaging or
hum | i ati ng.

In fact, during his direct examnation by counsel [or
"The Florida Bar”, M. Lanford testified at the hearing of
Novenber 7, 1996 to (he effect that he had asked "Martocci" to
say the word “A.H.” on three (3) separate 0Ccasi onNs (1 30-31).
| medi ately thereafter when asked by counsel for "The Florida
Bar” how he felt after "Martocci” had used that language towards
him, M . Lanford stated that he was starlled but he was not
cmbarrassed for himself; rather, he was embarrassed for
“Martocci” (T 32) ,

Mr. Lanford 1 ater testified on cross-examination that
he had never said that he was disparaged or humliated hinself
but. rather was enbarrassed for "Martocci" (T 54)

When asked why he had had "Martocci" repeat the word on
so many occasions, M. Lanford indicated “] made a good record,
didn't1?2”(C"1"53). M . Lanford also admtted at the time of the
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hearing on Novenber 7, 1996 that he had during the course of
these proccedings called “Martocci” a liar in the presence of a
Clrcult Judge (T 41-42)

Wth regard to the medical condition of Respondent at
the time of and immediately prior to the incident in question, it
woul d appear that Respondent's wife to whom he was engaged at the
time had been required to return to the State of Mryland in
October of 19941 n order to attend to her nother who had been
diagnosed wilh Alzheimer’ s disease (T 120) . Wthin a couple of
weeks thereafter, Respondent was taken to Westhoff Menori al
Hospital, the having suffered a mild stroke with a blood sugar
level of 1100 (T 120).

Later and onthe very weekendprior to the deposition
of Dr. Slade, Respondent's fijancee had made arrangenents to come
down to Florida for t{he weekend and she was picked up by
Respondent al the airport on Friday night at 10:30 P.M,
Respondent left the office and did not go in on Saturday and
Lherefnre knew nothing about the deposition of Dr. Whitacre until
the Lime of Dr. Slade’s deposition on the fol |ow ng Mnday
Mor ni ng. Since Respondent g Lhen fiancec had to |eave on the
followi ng Tuesday morning, plans had been made for the time thal
she was going to be able to spend in Flor idaand the deposition

of Dr. Whitacre caused sever-e difficul lywith regard thereto




(‘I 12) o Listobe noted at this poi nt that L(he notice of
depos i tion was [i rst forwarded to “Martocci” by Mr. Lanford on
Saturday, April 22, 1995 by facsimle.

Review ng the report of the Referee dated Decenber 5,
1996 counsel for "The Florida Bar” understates Lhe findings of
Judge Angelos as Referee with regard to the conduct of M.
Lanford. Judge Angelos sets forth the various circumstarices
including the health of the Responden Land other matters and in

the very words of thce Referee “MosL inportantly, the conduct of

opposi ng counsel inthis case. . . ”




SUMMARY OF ARGUVENT

The Referee's findings of fact and conclusions in these
di sciplinary proceedings are supported by conpetent substantial
evidence and carry with them a presumption of correctness and
should be upheld. The Florida Bar v. Poe, 662 So.,2d 700 (Fla.
1995).

In az nmuch as the Re ferce’s findings are supported by
competent substantial evidence, Lhe reviewi ng Court is precluded
from re-weighing the evidence and substituting its judgment for

that of the Referee. The Florida Bar v. Poe, supra.; The Florida

Bar v. Rue. 643 Sop.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).

Furthermore, assuming a finding of guilt, the maxi mum
penalty whi ¢h should have been mposed upon Kespondent woul d
consist of a private reprimand .

During the course of twenlty (20) years of practice in
the State of FKlorida and another twelve (12) years of practice
prior thereto in the SLale of New York, Respondent has been the
subject. of a finding of guilt in a disciplinary proceeding only
on one (1) occasion., which occurred some fourteen (14) years ago
and which i nvol ved a disputed fee.

Accordingly, there is clearly no pattern of conducl by
Lhi s Respondent s contended by <«The Florida Bar” in its initial
bricef.

This case is clearly unlike that in the case of The




Florida Bar v. Wasserman, 675 So.2d 103 (Fla., 1996) wherein the

attorney was discipl ined intwo (2) separate cases for his
personal behavior during the very course of a court proceeding
and had been publicly reprinmnded previously for charging an
cxcessive Tee, failing Lo commonly handle a legal matter, failing
to act with reasonable diligence and nost inportantly failing to
promptly deliver funds and render a full accounting of funds to
his clients,

Furthermore, in Wasserman the attorney in question had
been publicly reprimnded and placed on probation for one (1)
year for violating the Bar rules regulating trust accounts and
had al so been adnonished prior thereto for failing to communicate
diligently Wi th opposing counsel, failing to protect his clientl’s
interest and engaging in conduct prejudicial to the
adm nistration of justice.

A priva tereprimand in this cause, should any sanctions
at all be proper, would clear|ly be nore than suff i cientt o
protect the public, punish the accused attorney and deter other

like m nded attorneys. The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld, 594 so.2d 735

(Fla. 1992) ,




ARGUMENT

PO NT |
THE REFEREE'S FINDI NGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSI ONS
TN 7118 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI NG ARE SUPPORTED
BY COMPETENID SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD
AND CARRY WITTT TIIFEM A PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS
AND SHOULD Bk UPHELD.
The task of "The Bar" in challenging the Referee's

findings or conclusions in this disciplinary proceeding is to

show that the record lacksg any evidence to support the findings

of Judge Angelos or her conclusions. The Florida Bar v, Poe, 662

So.2d 700 (Fla. 1995); The Florida Bar v. Rue, 643 S50.2d 1080
(Fla. 1994).

If the Referee's findings in disciplinary proceedings
are supported by conpetent substantial evidence, the review ng
Court is precluded from reweighing the evidence and substituting

its Jjudgment for- that of the Referee. The Florida Bar v. Poe,

supra.

“"The Tlorida Bar” goes to greal lengths in its initial
bricl in connection with its contention Lo Lhe effecl Lhat the
language used by Respondenl following the deposilion in question
was intended to disparage, enbarrass and humliate M. Lanford,
opposing counsel.

The diff i cul ty i sthat Mr. Lanfordhimself cl ear-1y
testified both on direct and cross-examnation at the time of the
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heari ng held before Judge Angelos a@s Releree on November- 7, 1996
he had never said that he had been disparaged or humliated or
enbarrassed for himself ('1" b4)but rather, that he was

embar rassed for "MarlLocci” .

Further-nore, when asked On cross-examination why if he
had been enbarrassed or humliated he had had “Martocci” repeal.
the word "a---" on three separate occasions, his somewhat
flippant response was “I made a good recor-d, didn't |".

Furthermore, it IS apparent [from an exam nation of the
Referee’s report (RR 3) that the Referee accepted the hearing
testimony of Respondent Lo the effect thal when he had indi cated
that he had notuscd the words laley attributed to him, he had
intended to convey the fact that he had not uti lized those words
during the course of the deposition itself but rather at a tine
after Lhe deposition had been concluded (T 101).

Additionally, the Referee clearly considered the
ci rcunstances which had occurred during the course of the
proceedings underlying this grievance procedure wherein opposing
counsel called "Mar Locci” a liar both before Judge Rurk and at a
time prior thereto (T 105-106),

Apparently Respondent's client refused to return the

children to their father in the State of South Carolina fol Towi ng

an agreed upon visitation by the children with her in the State




of ¥lorida. “Martocci” asked he r Lo re turn the children and
explaincdlo her what the consequences of her conduct mght or
mighL not be but had no knowledge that the children were not
going to be reoturncduntill ate Sunday evening; | nmedi ately
t-hereafter on Mnday norning, “Martocci” telephoned opposing
counsel and | nformed him that the children were not going to be
returned; a [ {this point opposing counsel accused “Martocci” of
conspiring in effect with his client to not return the children
totheir father in the State of South Carolina and called him a
liar (1 105-106) ,

Couldnot the Referee have concluded that: it. was
partially this set of circunstances which had taken place within
one (1) week prior to the deposition of Dr. Slade thal had 1 cd to
the had feelings on the parl o [ ¢cach counsel.?

Finally, “The Bar" contends thal the conduct of
Respondent involved a pattern of offensive and disparaging
behavi or .

The difficulty withthis argument lies in the fact that.
“The Rar” itself has admitted that the only prior disciplinary
proceeding of record against this Respondent |eading wa [inding
of guilt on his part was sonme four-teen (14) years ago.

Fur Lhermore, that matter some fourteen years ago involved a

dispule concerning a fee arrangenment. ('1' 134) .




Finally, no one of the cases cited by "The Bar" in it::
initial brief is on point with regard to the facts in the case at
har,

In The Florida Bar V. Wassernmmn, 675 So.2d 103 (Fla.

1996), the attorney was disciplined in two (2) separate cascs for
his personal behavior during the very course of a court
proceeding at which time he shouted criticisns at the judge,
wai ved his arnms and banged on the table. E urthernore, after
receiving an unfavorable response over the telephone from a
judge's judicial assistant, the attorney called the assistant a
little nother f---- and referred to the judge as a nmother f----
and a son of a b-—=-,

Previously, that attorney had been publicly reprimnded
for charging an excessive fee, failing to conpetently handle a
1 ecgal matter, failing to act with reasonable diligence and nost
inportantly failing to pronptly deliver funds and render a full
accounting of funds to his client. Two years thereafter, said
atLorney was publicly reprinmanded and placed on probation for one
year for- viol alirigthe Bar rules regulating trust accounts.
Within another year, said attorney was adnonished for failing to
communicate diligently with opposi ng counsel , fai 1ingto protect
his client’s interests and engaging in conduct prejudi ¢ia I to the
admnistration of justice

In the case at bar-, Respondent did in fact refer Lo




opposing counsclas an “A----" but opposing counsel in fact
denied feeling disparaged or humiliated by said conduct.
Furthermore, Respondent in the case at bar has not been

di sciplined for sone fourteen years, that fourteen year old

disci plina ry proceeding resulting in a private reprimand arid

be ingthe only finding of inproper conduct on the part of
Respondent during his twenty (20) years of practice in the State
of Florida and twelve (12) years of practice prior- thereto in Lhe
State of New York.

In the case of The Florida Bar v. Adans, 641 So.2d 399

(Fla. 1994), the attorney inquestion issued a |letter accusing
two (2) attorneys, a hospital and a doctor of suborning per-jury.
In Adans, there was absolutely no factual. basis whatsocver upon
which the Respondent-a t torney could have reasonably suspected the
type of conduct contained in his accusations against the other
alLLorneys, the hospital and the physician.

In the case at bar, it is clear that the tape recorder
operated by the court reporter did not pick up the words “F--
You”. One would therefore reasonably question how the court
reporter could have i ncluded those words in the transcript
produced by her- wjthout having been inforned of the use by
Respondent of those words by another person, obviously M.
Lanford.

In The Florida Har v. Perlnutter, 58250.2d 616 (Fla.
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1991) the attorney 1in question apparently wrote letter-s to
d i1 fferent persons threatening them with multiple lawsuits,
verball y attacking themand inpugn i ng their notivation and
standing in the comunity wthout just cause.

In The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld, 594 50.2d 735 (Fla.

1992) the attorney who had been discipl ined Wth a public
repri mand had been convicted for driving under- theinfluenceof
alcohol, had had his driver's license suspended and had |eft
obscene or at |east patently obscene messages on the answiring
mach | ne of a woman whom he believed had Lold his wife that hc was
having an extramarital affair-. Furthernore, the incidents giving
rise to the conplaint occurred apparently over a three (3) nonth
period of tine whereas in the case at bar the incident |asted
only minutesif that and was obviously the result of an ongoing
dispulce between two (2) attorneys who had butted heads in a
highly contested and emotional custody proceedi ng, counscl for
Lhe opposing party having call ed Respondent a |iar and having
accused Responden L of conspiring with his c¢lient in order to
deprive the father of custodyof the children, prior Lo the
incident in ques tion.

The findings and conclusions of the Referee are clcarly
supported by conpetent substantial evidence in the record and

thus are presuned Lo be correct and should be upheld.
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PONT TT

ASSUM NG A FINDING OF cuivrr, THE MAXIMUIM PENALTY

WIITC T sHOUTD BE IMPOSED UPON RESPONDENT WOULD BE

A PRI VATE REPRIMAND.

Assuming a finding of guilt, the maxi mum penalty which
should he inposed upon Respondent for his conduct in {he case gaf
bar would consist of a private reprimnd.

It would appear that this would satisfy the three (3)
purposes of lawyer di scipline which are the protection of the

public, punishment of the accused attorney and deterrence of

other like mnded lawyers. The Florida Bar V. Dubbeld, 594 $0.2d

735 (Fla. 1992).

Tn answering a question posed by counsel for "The Bar"
Wth regard to the acceptability of the word “A--hole” Respondent
woul d subnmit. that as he testified at the hearing or Novenber 7,
1996 unfortunately that word as well as other words previously
deemed to be offensive had slipped into the |anguage.

It is not only “shockjocks” who use these words pyt
rather persons in ecveryday confrontations w th each other
ncluding a ttorneys.

If these words had been used by Responden L during the
very course of a judicial proceeding, including; without limtation,
a hearing or a deposition or simlar procedures, Lhen the words

woul d be far |ess acceptable.

However, it is not at all uncommon for attorneys
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fol lowm ng the coursc of a heated exchange and at a tine after- (he
proceeding has termnated for them to engage in such conduct
including the use of such language and in fact far worse.

Counsel for- "The Bar” speaks to an alleged loss of a
degree of civility on the part of attorneys. Rather, an open
eyed view of the world would clearly indicate that society itsel I

hasdi mi nishedin civility over Lhe | ast many years.
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CONCLUSI ON
The findings and conclusions of the Referee are clearly
supported by conpetent substantial evidence in the record and
shou 1d be uphel d.
Furthernmore, assumingthere had been a f inding of
yuilt, the maximum penalty which shoul d have been imposed upon

Respondent for hi s conduct in the case at:. bar- would consist ¢or a

private r eprimand.

Respectfully submtted,

JAMES R, DRESSLER
Counsel fior Respondent

110 Dixi¢ Lane

Cocoa Beach, Elorida 32931
Telephong: (?07) 783-2714

////; . ///
}/ ’ / /‘ /‘,/ K
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{ ] N
James: R, Dressler

Florida Bar No. 0020536
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CERTI FI CATE OF SERVI CE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven (7) copies
of Respondent's Answer- Brief have been sent by regular U S Mil
Lo the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 S.
Duval Street, 'Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927; a copy of the
foregoing has been furnished by regular U S Mil to John F.
Harkness, Jr. Executive Director of The Florida Bar, 650
Apal achee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, a copy to
John T. Berry, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 650 Apal achee
Parkway, Tal | ahassee, Florida, 32399-2300, and a copy to Frances
R. Brown and Eric M Turner, Bar Counsel, 'The Florida Bar, 880

North Orange Avenue, Suite 200, Olando, Florida 32801-1085, this

- day of March, 1997.

Respectfully submtted,

ya

{5

James R. Dressler
Florida Bar No. 0020536
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